Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board
Moapa Valley Community Center
320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd.
Overton, NV 89040
August 14, 2024
7:00pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486
Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Judy Metz, (702) 397-
6475
©  Supporting material is/will also be available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155 & Moapa Valley Community Center
320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. 89040
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/MoapaValleyTAB.

Board/Council Members: Janice Ridondo — Chairperson

Jill Williams Perkins — Vice Chair
Lois Hall
Lori Houston

Secretary: Judith Metz, 702-397-6475. Judith. Metz@ClarkCountyNV.gov

Business Address: Moapa Valley Community Center
320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. 89040

County Liaison(s): William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@ClarkCountyNV.gov

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II. Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish
to speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda,
you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member
of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the
Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY 1I - Vice Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - JAMES B. GIBSON- ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER County Manager
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III. Approval of Minutes for July 31, 2024. (For Possible Action)

IV. Approval of the Agenda for August 14, 2024, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For
Possible Action)

V. Informational Items

NONE

VI. Planning and Zoning

08/21/24 BCC

[

“.‘

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a rz,ght-of-v.a}f bem,x_. Moapa Valley Boulevard located
between Whipple Avenue and Hardy Avenue, and a portion of a right-of-way being Whipple Avenue
located between Moapa Valley Boulevard and Paiute Street (alignment) within Moapa Valley
{description on file), MK/im/syp (For possible action)

1C-23-0913-SILV] DOW PROPERTI LLC:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) reduce separation from a gasoling station 1o a residential use;
2) reduce separation from a convenience store (o a residential use; 3) reduce separation from a
vehicle wash to a residential use; and 4) allow vehicle wash service bay doors to face a street
(Whipple Avenue).
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase retaining wall
height; 2) alternative sireet landscaping (Whipple Avenue); 3) reduce landscape buffer adjacent to
less intensive use; 4) exterior colors; 5) allow a talk box to face a residential development; 6) allow
alfernative signage; and 7) reduce throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience store and gasoline station with vehicle wash;
2) alternative parking lot landscaping; 3) signage: 4) lighting; and 5) finished grade on 2.6 acres in a
C-2 (General Commercial) Zone within the Moapa Valley Ovetlay District. Generally located on the
east side of Moapa Valley Boulevard and the south side of Whipple Avenue within Moapa Valley.
MK/ m/fsyp (For possible action)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II — Vice-Chair

JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK ~ JAMES B GIBSON — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT

KEVIN SCHILLER County Manager
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09/04/24 BCC

3. Z.C-2440324-LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST. LLC:
ZONE CHANGE (o reclassify 1.43 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an
RS3.3 {Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Randall Street and
the north side of Tres Lobos Avenue within Moapa Valley {description on file), MK/Mhw (For
possible action)

4, WS-24-0325-1LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1} reduce street landscaping;
2) increase driveway width; 3) eliminate strecilights; and 4) allow an attached sidewalk.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family attached {duplex) residential development on 1.43 acres inan
RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the eas! side of Randall Street and
the north side of Tres Lobos Avenue within Moapa Valley. MK/Mw/syp (For possible action)

5, TM-24-500064-LANDUOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST. LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 5 residential lots on 1.43 acres in an RS3.3 {Residential Single-
Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Randall Street and the north side of Tres
1ohos Avenue within Moapa Valley. MK/hw/syp (For possible action)

VII. General Business

Review previous Fiscal Year Budget requests and take public input regarding requests for
the next Fiscal Year Budget. (For Discussion Only)

VIII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the
posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if
applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any
member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the
Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX. Next Meeting Date: August 28, 2024.

X. Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Moapa Valley Community Center - 320 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Overton, NV. 89040
https://notice.nv.gov

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair ~ WILLIAM MCCURDY II - Vice Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - JAMES B. GIBSON- ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER County Manager
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Moapa Valley Town Advisory Board
July 31, 2024

DRAFT MINUTES

Board Members: Janice Ridondo, Chairperson — Present
Lois Hall -Present
Jill Williams Perkins, Vice Chair - Present
Lori Houston - Present

Secretary: Judith Metz, 702-397-6475. Judith.Metz@clarkcountynv.gov
Liaison: William Covington, 702-455-2540, William.Covington@ClarkCountyNV.gov
1L Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 P.M.

1L Public Comment
NONE
HI Approval of Minutes of July 10, 2024.

Moved by: Jill Williams Perkins
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V. Approval of Agenda for July 31, 2024.

Moved by: Lois Hall
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II - Vice Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - JAMES B. GIBSON — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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V. Information Items
BLM Update on Muddy River Project/Old Wooden Bridge. J.J. Smith reported work being done
between Muddy River and headwater. Flooding due to old berm and debris dam. They also want
to restore Wildlife Habitat. Steve Leslie updated the Board on the presentation last night,
regarding the MTP.

VL Planning & Zoning

08/21/24 BCC
1. WS-24-0312-STUSSY DIETER REVOCABLE TRUST & STUSSY DIETER TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate full off-site improvements in conjunction with a minor subdivision
map on 4.72 acres in an RS80 (Residential Single-Family 80) Zone. Generally located on the southeast comer of Tami Street and
Ron Avenue within Moapa Valley. MK/jud/syp (For possible action)
Mr. Dieter Stussy represented himself. There were discussions regarding the surrounding area,
Paved streets, septic systems vs public sewer. The Board Chair explained that septic was
not a part of our item. Only curb, gutter, street paving, sidewalks, and street lighting are
being addressed on the application.
Motion: Lori Houston
Action: Approval
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

VII.  General Business
NONE

VIII. Public Comment

Mesa View Clinic getting new x-ray machine.

Still having issues with DMV in Mesquite.

August 10" is annual water balloon fight.

Still having confusion with Republic Services pick up of bulk items. What day? What items?
Update on activities for August at MV Library.

Complaint on dead trees behind wall of houses on Pinwheel.

MYV Blvd down Pinwheel Road is sinking.

IX. Next Meeting Date is August 14, 2024

X. Adjournment at 7:45PM.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY II - Vice Chair
JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK -~ JAMES B. GIBSON — ROSS MILLER ~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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ATTACHMENT A
MOAPA VALLEY TOWN ADVISORY BOARD
ZONING AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, 7:00 P.M., AUGUST 14, 2024

08/21/24 BCC

1.

2

VS-24-0245-SILVER MEADOW PROPERTIES. LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Moapa Valley Boulevard located
between Whipple Avenue and Hardy Avenue, and a portion of a right-of-way being Whipple Avenue
located between Moapa Valley Boulevard and Paiute Street (ali gnment) within Moapa Valley
(description on file). MK/Im/syp (For possible action)

UC-23-0913-SILVER MEADOW PROPERTIES, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) reduce separation from a gasoline station to a residential use;
2) reduce separation from a convenience store to a residential use; 3) reduce separation from a
vehicle wash to a residential use; and 4) allow vehicle wash service bay doors to face a street
(Whipple Avenue).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase retaining wall
height; 2) alternative street landscaping (Whipple Avenue); 3) reduce landscape buffer adjacent to
less intensive use; 4) exterior colors; 5) allow a talk box to face a residential development; 6) allow
alternative signage; and 7) reduce throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) convenience store and gasoline station with vehicle wash;
2) alternative parking lot landscaping; 3) signage; 4) lighting; and 5) finished grade on 2.6 acres in a
C-2 (General Commercial) Zone within the Moapa Valley Overlay District. Generally located on the
east side of Moapa Valley Boulevard and the south side of Whipple Avenue within Moapa Valley.
MK/lm/syp (For possible action)

09/04/24 BCC

3.

Z.C-24-0324-LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.43 acres from an RS20 (Residential Sin gle-Family 20) Zone to an
RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Randall Street and
the north side of Tres Lobos Avenue within Moapa Valley (description on file). MK/hw (For

possible action)

WS-24-0325-LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST. LLC: :

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping;
2) increase driveway width; 3) eliminate streetlights; and 4) allow an attached sidewalk.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family attached (duplex) residential development on 1.43 acresinan
RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Randall Street and
the north side of Tres Lobos Avenue within Moapa Valley. MK/hw/syp (For possible action)

TM-24-500064-LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST. LLC:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 5 residential lots on 1.43 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-
Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Randall Street and the north side of Tres
Lobos Avenue within Moapa Valley. MK/hw/syp (For possible action)




08/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST AN
VS-24-0245-SILVER MEADOW PROPERTIES, LLC: g P

/
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Moapa Vajl€y BouleVvard located
between Whipple Avenue and Hardy Avenue, and a portion of a right-of-way being Whipple
Avenue located between Moapa Valley Boulevard and Paiute Street ahg }wt) withi ¢ Moapa

Valley (description on file). MK/lm/syp (For possible actlony

RELATED INFORMATION: - 7 £ AN \ /
/' />
APN:
041-27-501-058; 041-27-501-059 \ /
/./-\\

LAND USE PLAN:

NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA VAVL/EY) COKDOR‘MIXED\ ISE
\ N N 7
BACKGROUND: \ \\ O\
. \ ~
Project Description '

The plans depict the vacation and abandoniment cu/ 5 foot w1\)port10n of right-of-way being
Moapa Valley Boulevard nfeasurEgJOS febt in length /The flans also depict the vacation and
abandonment of a 5 foorwide pOI’thl’l\Uf ngh of-wa)/{emg Whipple Avenue measuring 377 feet
in length. The vagation K«’ ‘I\e rights-of-whays arc\ necessary to accommodate the proposed
detached 51dewaliy< alon Val y Boulniward id Whipple Avenue.

~

Prior Land Use Re\quests > e B

Application Req‘u est ( T / Action Date |

Nun'gjam'/— 1 N

]y{/OS 0786 nan \J\mstltunon on 1.05 acres (APN 041-27- Approved September
50 -059)\ expired ) bv PC 2008

( | WT Q353 00 Walve\off \tw),v(provements (mcludmg pavmg) in | Approved | March
onJunétlon ith a minor subdivision map (NPM- by BCC 2000

(003- OD)
iY\ 1990)% /Reclas‘sxfy 2.9 acres to C-2 zone for a U.S. Post | Approved | February
/| Offize and variances to allow recreational vehicle | by BCC ‘ 2000

apd manufactured home where not allowed

AN

Surrounc}lgg{and Use -
Planned Land Use Category Zomng District Exnstmg Land Use

. | B (Overlay) | _‘

North | Corridor Mixed-use & Ranch  C-2 & R-E Single family residential

Estate Neighborhood (up to 2 | |
L dwac) 1 | _ . |



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
I B o (Overlay) l - P _
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-U Undeveloped / A\ [
B | (up to 2 du/ac) - - > ]
East | Ranch Estate Nelghborhood ' R-U Single family residential
| (upto2du/ac) | I e
West | Corridor Mixed-use & C2&R-A Convenience store with gas station
| Neighborhood Commercial , & Singl& family residential

| Application | Request
' Number _
| UC-23-0913 | A use permit for a convenience store §

L a companion item on this agenda.

Related. Applications _ / )\/ \ \
O

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the

30. (

Analysis \ \ \\

Public Works - Development Rev1ew

Staff has no objection to the n of right-of-wdy for detachéd sidewalks.

Staff Recommendati
Approval.

B
If this request is prove,g/Board andrer C\) ission finds that the application is consistent
\mth the standard nd purpose enumerated h the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

S.
{LIMINARY \\CON TIONS:

ehens1 Planning

atisfy u 11ty companies’ requirements.

hcan is advised within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
{egulatlo may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of timg’May be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work” towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.



Building Department - Addressing

o No comment. \
\\
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / )
¢ No objection. /
7~ <

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

/’\_\ \
\
N

\

7N \ ¥
/ “-\ \/ \'\\
APPLICANT: TIM ROBINSON | X \
CONTACT: SCA DESIGN, 2525 W. HORIZON 1)9/ PKWY, SNITE 730,
HENDERSON, NV 89052 \ ) ) i
\ y

‘\\\ II \ N " \~>
I\I X oo J/
r iR ™~ ‘/ / /
_/ '\_\ '/’ \\
; S/ \lI \ /
o~ )N S
S / / /',." /‘
"’ / /
. \ / e
\ & S
\ <'_“--h /
/—_’___H""'\_\ \ \_ % /
. \\ -\
Vd \ \'\ \\\
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g TN N\ >
/ e N \
(\ \_\ \-.. "'.\ \___\ /
\, N\ \ |
'-I \ 1 |
\ \ / /
\ \ /’ ,'/
\\ ) i
\ /
\ Vs



08/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING .

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST //\ \

UC-23-0913-SILVER MEADOW PROPERTIES, LLC: / /\,
/ /

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) reduce separation from a gasoline /x(atlon toda residential
use; 2) reduce separation from a convenience store to a residential us “/33 reduce sep&t ation from
a vehicle wash to a residential use; and 4) allow vehicle wash serv1 bay /xgs to fa\ a street
(Whipple Avenue).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fo}k?wmg P Mncreas etamm\é\wall
height; 2) alternative street landscaping (Whipple Avenue); 3) reyd)c‘e landscape buffer adjacent
to less intensive use; 4) exterior colors; 5) allow a talk b« to fae€ a rgsidential deve\opme),t) 6)
allow alternative signage; and 7) reduce throat depth. N7
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) conveniendg store dud gasoline statlon with vehicle
wash; 2) alternative parking lot landscaping; 3) signage; X) lighting; grid 5) finished grade on 2.6
acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone 1in the Moapq Valley@verlay District.

Generally located on the east side of \J/apa Valley Bouleva\-q and the south side of Whipple
Avenue within Moapa Valley. MK/lm/skp (Fm{\posmb R 1ct10n)

— —— — — ——— S— \_\/ - —
RELATED ]NFORMATION) — '\ e v )
/r \\x 7

APN: / \ /
041-27-501-058; 04)<27-504-039 ..' \

\
USEPERMITS:  \ / /L /
1. Reduce the' \separatlon from a gasohne E-Yatlon to a residential use to 92 feet (to the south)

where 200 fe%;%the mfm mum requ ment per Table 30.44-1 (a 54% reduction).
20

2. _Reduce t ation ¥rom a corfvenience store to a residential use to 95 feet (to the
S/ south) whera. 200 feet is the minimum requirement per Table 30.44-1 (a 53% reduction).
¥ Rethuce the separ\uon fron a vehicle wash to a residential use to 61 feet (to the east)
°d where OO feet 1s thé ninifum requirement per Table 30.44-1 (a 66% reduction).
4. \Xllow smrlce ay do to face a street (Whipple Avenue) where not allowed unless

g screened "Mth la dscaping or a building per Table 30.44-1.

AVERSOF

WA\{VERS\Q DEV/LOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. \Increase Igk ining wall height to 5 feet where 3 feet is allowed, per Section 30.64.050 (a

\66% ingréase).

2. A\{o alternative landscaping adjacent to an arterial street (Whipple Avenue) where
Flgure 30.64-17 is required.
3. Eliminate trees within a portion of a landscape buffer adjacent to a less intensive use

where 24 inch box large evergreen trees are required per Figure 30.64-11.
4. Allow bright colors where not allowed per Section 30.48.930.



5. Allow drive-thru talk box to face a residential development where screening by a
building or face to minimize noise is required per Table 30.56-2.
6. a. Increase freestanding sign height to 35 feet where 20 feet is al/Lowed per

30.48.935 (a 75% increase).
b. Allow animated signs (freestanding and monument gasoline /pé el}:,ctromc
message unit) where not allowed per 30.48.9335.
c. Allow the monument sign to be internally illuminated w /rtre not (ﬁlowed per
30.48.935.
7. Reduce throat depth for a driveway on Whipple Avenue t«( 8 fceL«where\’\ feet is
required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 68% redugfi o),

\
P N W hY \

DESIGN REVIEWS: Z NN

1. For a convenience store and gasoline station with yehicle wash. , "\\ \ /\’
2. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping where Figure 30. 64;*1’ 4 is /r‘cquired. \/

3. Signage per Chapter 30.48 Part L (Moapa Valley: Overlay\l,/ ’

4. Lighting per Chapter 30.48 Part L. (Moapa Valley Qverlay). /

5. Increase finished grade to 55 inches vghere a maxu\\um of 36 inches is the standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 52% 1ncrease) “

v e _\ \
LAND USE PLAN: \ N ‘ -
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA VALI. EY) \ I\ORRIDC)KMI\E 1)4 SE

BACKGROUND: o \ \ / J
Project Description ,/" '\\ \ /A\ a
General Summary \ /
e Site Address; 1825 hmple Auenue \ \
o Site Acreage: 2.6 ¢ s /
e Project T\\pe Conwmtnce store mu\gca\ 9Hne station and vehicle wash
. Number of Sories: 1
L J

y Helg t (feet): <”5 |mee\(o(ce store)/18 feet 8 inches (vehicle wash)/21 feet 6
1nches (fuel candpy)/12 I‘qet 11 inches (vacuum canopy)

Slgnage Helg‘ht (l et): 7 (monument)/35 (freestanding)

S e quar Feet: 5457  (conyénience store)/904 (restaurant)/411 (outdoor dining)/2,489
(\ vehlcle \ash)/6 360 {{ue canopy)
e Pa\rkmg R‘;*qulrcd/Prowded 37/40

\
if
/

Sltﬂ‘\ Plan \ “"

The [&an delC/t/S 2 btnldmgs to be constructed on the site. Access to the site is from a proposed
dr1vewb}\ on Mojypa Valley Boulevard and 1 driveway on Whipple Avenue. The convenience
store 1s C\I??K located on the site and has a front setback of 181 feet 4 inches from Moapa
Valey Bouletard and a street side (corner) setback of 75 feet from Whipple Avenue. A restaurant
drive-thru lane is located on the south and east sides of the building and is set back 80 feet 3
inches from the south property line. There is an outside dining area located on the north side of
the building with a 4 foot split faced block wall surround and a 4 foot wide walkway around the
perimeter of the seating area. The gasoline fuel canopy is located to the west of the convenience
store, set back 65 feet from Moapa Valley Boulevard and 63 feet 11 inches from Whipple



Avenue. Parking for the convenience store is located along the west and north sides of the
building and along the west and north boundaries of the property. Bicycle parking is located next
to the outside tables. At the northeast corner of the site is a propane tank and air mach};ge.
. N\
To the east of the convenience store and gas station is a 2,498 square foot dual b;rj/\lehic\lr wash.
The building is set back 88 feet from the north property line and 61 fect 5 inche/s/from the
residentially zoned property to the east. Vehicles are proposed to enter fic)):t/he souidi and exit to
the north. The talk box is located on the east side of the convenience store. There is a loading
zone on the west side of the building. To the north of the conven(énce stare buildipg are 6
vacuum spaces, which are not included as part of the overall pafkirg %I tion. Two trash
enclosures are located north of the vehicle wash building adjaeént to, Whipple Avenue, with a
minimum setback of 11 feet from the future north property Jine. T ée is a 10,000, square ‘foot
leach field located along the south property line and south of the opcﬁod '\kiuildings. \.\ /
\ N/ /

Landscaping \ \/ / /
The plans depict 15 foot wide street landscaping with detached sideylks along Moapa Valley
Boulevard and Whipple Avenue, with large evergreen trees\|ocated f@ the inside of the sidewalk
due to the location of the sight visibility z 'wés;ﬁ"r«‘.s\portion of the landscape area along Whipple
Avenue adjacent to the vacuum bays is péduced to 1.5 feet to ‘ullow fohthe base of the vacuum
stands and canopies. A 6 foot decoratiye black wall™en top nf the } foot retaining wall is
proposed along the east and south property lifes. Parking. lot W@n}iscaping is provided with
medium trees within the previously desctibed }‘E‘k\yg areas. Suecf landscaping trees provide
additional shade for the exterior boundary parking\gr€as. /

/ ’ \-\\ /\ \5_/.
An intense landscape buffer 13 feet 5"'-\jnches\-\wide hp< been provided along the northern portion
of the east property ))o{:da X, bpnsisti}hg of large E\\-‘ergreen Shoestring Acacia trees off-set in 2
rows, 20 feet on eénter. \f()?lth bf the/ buildings adjaeéent to the south property line is a 10,000
square foot leach\field locqte withifra-57 foot wille landscape area that consists of decorative
gravel finish and strubs within a 10 foot wide” landscape area adjacent to the east and south
property lines. A porlion of Wis-aica requires the waiver to the landscape buffer to the east
properiy Tine. West of Yae leacl}{ield along the south property line is another intensive landscape
bufj,e? consisting oi\qrgi\Evergreh\n Shoestring Acacia trees off-set in 2 rows, 20 feet on-center.

S v\ )
/ Elevations \ Y % 7
\The pr}wgosed i\yilding";s have” a flat roof with parapet walls and a varied roofline. The

¢onvenierice store range;': in height from 22 feet to 25 feet, and the vehicle wash building has an
overall height 0f/18 feet 8 inches. The buildings have a typical modern architectural facade that
inclides _stuc\w’/sidint /with architectural features and enhancements such as architectural insets,
reveal\s‘l stone veneet, fenestration, pop-outs, and awnings. The proposed gasoline canopy has an
overall height 9f21 feet 6 inches and includes columns with stone veneer to match the retail
convenierice sfore and vehicle wash buildings. The vacuum canopies have an overall height of 12
feet 11 inches with a fabric canopy. The applicant has submitted a color schedule indicating the
paint colors for all portions of the buildings. Exterior colors include varying shades of desert tan
and brown with red and yellow accent colors to complement the color schemes of the adjacent

residential properties. The red and yellow colors are the subject of the waiver.



Floor Plans
The plans depict a 6,361 square foot convenience store building consisting of a 5,457 square foot
convenience store floor area with a 904 square foot restaurant area and a 411 square fgot outdoor
dining area. Additionally, there is a 6,360 square foot fuel canopy, and 2,498 squ 'fo‘t{c vehicle
wash building which includes 2 drive-thru lanes with the equipment storagg between the 2
tunnels. P é 4 /

/ e

i
A

Signage Vs \

The plans depict the future location of the site signage. The wall sigfis are shown on'\the west,
north, and south elevations of the convenience store and includes wél| signage o the parapet, the
east and west elevations of the fuel canopy, along with M= - '6n the north and\south
elevations of the vehicle wash building. Wall signage per ej¢vationfanges from 2% to 7.5% of
wall area. A 35 foot high freestanding sign is proposed ajthe nqpfﬁwesf-'i\)rner of thesite which
includes an animated (gasoline price electronic message unit) witl)-"é 7 foot high internally lit
monument sign located on the west side of the driveway_along \W¥ipple Avenue. Both signs are
set back more than 10 feet from Whipple Avenue and Moxpa Valley?c{ulevard.

PN h \
b \,

Photometric (Lighting) Plan S . \
A plan depicting photometric calculations for the siteindicates\that the \ighting from this project
will not have a negative impact on the abutting land uses, Site lghting includes 18 foot and 20
foot high shielded posts located around ‘the perireter of the site, and on the west side of the
convenience store. Wall lighting is mounted 12 feet apove grade-on the north and east elevations
of the convenience store building, and the ¢ast elayation of the y€hicle wash building. There are

illuminated light bars on qll"élevatiiir\s of thé color bamy(f thegasoline canopy.
P d "'\ J/

Applicant’s Justificayion Y | \
The applicant indjcates th€ conyenience store,\gas station, and vehicle wash uses are compatible
within the zonirg district and willprevide & pceded service to the surrounding area. The
applicant also indii‘qtes that the requested sep;?é{ons from the residential property to the east are
appropriate due to the existing sethack of the residence being over 40 feet from the shared
property Tine. Atditionally, the \ehicle Wwach service bay doors are partially screened by the trash
engo/sure and streeNandscaping wlong Whipple Avenue. The applicant further indicates that the
désign provides larger tehminal isjands, and increasing throat depths would have a negative

/"impact_on the “ﬂ\ow of t"r:afﬁ}-.\on e site. 15 additional trees are provided along the perimeter of

"-\;[he parking areas to pravide 'mfféquate shade on the site. The applicant also indicates that trees

¢annot be\planted along the entire portion of the east and south property lines due to the location

of\the leach field. Thy/ building design includes earth-toned colors with accents of the brand
colors, red and’yellow, to identify the site and the talk box will have volume control. Lastly, the
applicant indicate/sx{at the increased grade on the site is to allow for proper drainage.

Ve

Prior La\'i_igi Vse Requests

| Applicati({n Request " Action Date
' Number - _ i | L ]
DR-0786-08 | Financial institution on 1.1 acres - expired Approved  September

| byPC_ [2008




Prior Land Use Requests ) ]
Application | Request Action Date
 Number | S S I NP
7C-1990-99 | Reclassified 3 acres to C-2 zoning for a future post | Approved eb\yary ‘

I | office - - ~  byBCC 120000
SurroundingLandUse /<
Planned Land Use Category ‘ Zoning District | Existing L#nd Use \. |
(N | (Overlay) | € N
'North | Corridor Mixed-use | C-2  Undedeloped X
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-U | Updeveloped \ \.\
| (up to 2 du/ac) I | © S NN
East Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-U ' Single family\residential \ 7- |
| \ \
.| (upto 2 du/ac) - | C LS I V4 _
West | Corridor ~ Mixed-use & | C-2&R-A \ ConVénieng¢ store with gasoline |
| l Neighborhood Commercial ‘ "\.T\station d retail & single family |
| L I i.esi_dent"-l\l ]
) . . /.'J ‘\ \\\\ -l\‘
Related Applications (>~ NN
| Application | Request N\ / B
Number | L0 N\ |

R e T=—— — — ™ B, ¥ AT S .
VS-24-0245 | A request to vacate and 4banddp g/portion oﬁ-ioapa Valley Boulevard and

. . o Y .
| Whipple Ayenieisa COMOn_k!emgﬂnga-_ I—
\\ '.. /

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | | ¢
The applicant she?‘mmm rate)that t}ﬁe propn‘)_lsed reduest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance @ith Titf¢ 30,/ / \
N N\ \// e =l =3 ".,‘
Analysis N\ o J

Compl/'g;eﬁsinglaﬁ*{{ing \ R P

Use Dérmits N N %

A pecial use permit\is cunsidered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
/fipproyar./ K&ditionaﬂy, the use /shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
{ adjacent properiies, c‘haraf}\e/r/ of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public

improveients, pyblic sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,

and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
ser\\'gas, andx_w}l{ not 'yhpose an undue burden.
' /

Use Pexmit#1

The inte es?h’e required 200 feet of separation distance from a gasoline station to a residential

use is to éudure an appropriate buffer is established between the uses to reduce any negative

impacts on the residential use. The number of gasoline pumps could be reduced to provide a

greater separation between the use and the existing residential properties to the east; however,

the leach field along the south property line, along with the proposed intense landscape buffer
along the front portion of the southerly buffer and block wall, may provide an adequate buffer to
the undeveloped residential property to the south. Staff recommends approval.




Use Permit #2

A similar use (convenience store) exists to the west of the subject property. Since this application
was accepted, a new development Code has been implemented that no longer requires.separation
of the proposed use from residential development, as retail uses may be appr riaie to the
residential adjacency standards. The proposed development provides part the pequired
landscape buffer with a screen wall and a leach field to provide a buffer forfetail us¢ between
the existing residential development to the east and the undeveloped n?)éntial prfgerty to the
south. Staff recommends approval. \

b

< N\ \\\_

A\ N

Use Permits #3 and #4 N\ \.
The location of the proposed uses has been sited too close to the resi}cntial deve‘lgpment'zo the
east, where vehicles will be queuing, stacking, and idliifg within close proxhmity to'\the
residential development to the east. The nearest point to the v?*x{:{um bévs is 170 fedy fromthe
cast property line, and the nearest point to the vehicle v(éh bay '\is 9}/ feet {yom the easi\p dperty
line. Furthermore, staff is concerned about the potentia| for the.xehicleAvash tunnel dryer and
vacuum sounds to reverberate during daily operations. \[he Mas‘iegl‘lan encourages, in part,
consideration of the intensity of a use, which should be \nitigate \where adjacent to existing
neighborhoods to promote compatibility. Sfaff fiads that mure coult be done to increase the
separation from the existing residential uSe, such as rcorienting the vehicle wash tunnel so that
the building is farther away from the eXisting, residerﬁi&%ti) ths_east, ﬁ*ducing its size, or by
providing a large landscape buffer between the \vehicle was ;md\!{_u;_,c"ast property line. Staff is
unable to support the proposed uses as the requést i$too intense for the site and the residential
: \od N S
properties to the east. Staff ?mmqends denial. '\

\ /'/
™ /\ S

1

Waivers of Deve](_)]w_mem"Standgris \ p
The applicant shall ;u(ve tho’ﬁﬁ‘rﬁen of proof t estab‘i\ish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed /l{'z"cation_/ﬁy showing the followingz 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be ;ﬁ/fected"iﬁ‘ a-substunyiflly adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of pefsons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, "apd will 6{"w__ﬁmat?c/r'nfly detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposat will be-adequately sétved by, @nd will not create an undue burden on, any public
im)}r{)vements, faciﬁij‘es;‘w.{r serviC\:\s.

/ Waivef of De\>e,[ opment Standards #1

\The increased relaining all heights are located along the south and east property lines, with the
eqst retairting way adjacent to an existing single family residence. The primary reasoning for the
o‘\x{ height'wall¢ is th¢ land slopes from the west to the east, resulting in the need for an over
height retaining wal}.-rilong the property lines. However, the impact of the retaining walls may
have ax impact on the adjacent residence, and tiered off-set walls could be provided to reduce the
impact of the verall increased wall height facing the residential property. Staff is unable to

support the proposed request.




¢

,

Waiver of Development Standards #2

Staff finds that the request for alternative landscaping along Whipple Avenue is a self-imposed
hardship with the site having excess parking stalls and alternative design options to,locate the
vacuum bays away from the street landscaping. Staff cannot support the request. "\\

Fd

Waiver of Development Standards #3 // //
The required landscape buffer along the south and east property lines is required tocenhance the
visual appearance of the community, reduce the impacts of uses and ; tivities on :\Qighboring
properties, and reduce the heat island effect that large expanses :
environment. The proposed alternative landscape buffer adjacen) A0, the v sidential uses to the
south and east is adjacent to the proposed leach field. Staff finds’that there are se\\\;ral landscape

areas that are greater than 10 feet in width where some of itie re ited trees may ‘e provided.
Staff recommends approval. / /\ \ ’
ey \

Waiver of Development Standards #4 \ N/ /

All proposed buildings have a similar contemporary ar&u’tectural sty}¢, with common features,
design elements, and materials carried throughout the site.\\\’hile bricht colors are not permitted
in the Moapa Valley Overlay, earth tones have pr dominately_been incorporated into the design

of the buildings. The proposed colors, r\:d and yellow, are acc‘l-:pt colo\r".\ for the branding of the
intended site users. For these reasons, stalf can Wort the. {eques\. P
\I ',‘ \ \\_
\

/

\ N =) '\. 7
Waiver of Development Standards #5 | \ > L 4
Staff finds that the location of the restaurarit talk hoX could be /?ﬂbcated on the site and oriented

-

to face away from the existing adjacent residential 1&/1\@{ he reasons stated, staff does not
support this request. \ #

/ -

e | ) \

s M / \
Waiver of Developént Sfandapds #64 \ "
The purpose of sﬁgnage régycffions fsto p_@vi?je ,fréthetically pleasing and compatible signage.
The proposed freestanding sign is over 10 f¢et taller than the proposed convenience store
building. Staff finds the proposed fregstandi ¢ sign height increase to be excessive in a rural area
with mifiimal street }iquscaping_ and buikdings located along the street frontage, which would
cluyiér the signage i‘n‘te of sight fox motorists or pedestrian traffic. Staff recommends denial.
/ ) \ \

e

/ d & \\. \ )
“Waivet of Development Stahdards #6b

\The int\‘m'llal illt}minatio'Il of e proposed monument sign is consistent with price signage for

er, staff is not supporting the location of the sign, and recommends

dasoline Stations; howe
dewial. \ / :
\ : /

\ / .'j
N/ /

Waiver of Developrient Standards # 6¢

While ﬂu signa ;along Whipple Avenue is separated from the existing residential development
to the eas"t.\o “the site and may be partially screened by landscaping, the internal lighting of the
signage itself is a self-imposed hardship. There does not appear to be any other internally
illuminated signage along Whipple Avenue, and with the proposed site lighting, the location of
the use should be apparent to the site users with the site lighting and freestanding sign at the

northwest corner of the site. Staff recommends denial.




Design Reviews
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the ¢levations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not finsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact pdjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. P g //

# ¢
Design Review #1 P X
All proposed buildings have a similar contemporary architectural styfe, witl *ommo}r-\features,
design elements, and materials carried throughout the site. St?"é}:‘r{\slyport '\l\he buil\dings as
designed for the proposed height, color, and material Variati:?s, h

oweyer, staff does not s\L\onrt
the location of the vehicle wash building or portions of the § layout. Staff recomn\rc\nds denial.

7\ N
Design Review #2 ) (’/ '
Staff finds that the proposed development is over-parked, and therefore, Ahere is adequate space
to provide the required parking lot landscaping, which ‘will assist in reducing the heat island
effect from large, paved areas. Staff does not support reduced parkifig lot landscaping where the
greatest impact may be provided on the \)‘/24\ §?de\of the pioposed tonvenience store building
entrance. Staff recommends denial. ( ' Y N

. N X
. N /
5

Design Review #3 \ \ O\
The exterior materials of the proposed signs do mst include extérior building materials and
accents used on the proposed structures. The freestaniding sign méy be rotated 45 degrees so as to
be seen from both rights-of~way (ﬁtagpa Valley Boulevafd asod Whipple Avenue). Staff does not
support some of theO/t!rr signage requests; thlereforcl,-"’s/taff recommends denial.

//..'__-\\, ! .“ll
Design Review #4/ <" \ '
The proposed sifg lighting preets tlfe‘?rtmlq%rds /m/the Moapa Valley Overlay and site design
standards. The plang indicate that all lighting TiXtures will be shielded and/or directed away from
the surrounding residential us§ The_ %ﬁgmetric calculations indicate that the on-site lighting

a

will t}pﬂ'ﬁve aﬁTt}g{tiGs\impact )n the adjxcent developments. Staff recommends approval.

/ N\ \
Pfiblic Works - Develppment Review
¢ Waivef of Developmen Stahdard< #7
\ Staff has no obj ¢etion tq the redluced throat depth for the Whipple Avenue commercial driveway.
There is adequaté¢ distance for vehicles entering the site before they encounter any conflicting
parking spaces. Additignally, the 2 driveways should see equal use, further mitigating potential
impacts from'tfie redyced throat depths.

N
Design Review ﬂS/
This design feview represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this
application.. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.




Staff Recommendation

Approval of use permits #1 & #2, waivers of development standards #3, #4, & #7, and design
reviews #4 & #5; denial of use permit #3 & #4, waivers of development standards #)i #2,.#5 &
#6, and design reviews #1, #2 and #3. 7 "
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the apup?l‘éon %onsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 39, and/or\the Nevada

Revised Statutes. / \
{ A N\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: // \"-.. 7\ \
/ 4 \ \
Comprehensive Planning / / "\\ \
/ N\ \ /

If approved: > N\ p
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business liceng€ shall fiot t;;r’issue"' without abR;eu’i'al of
an application for a zoning inspection. ‘ N
o Applicant is advised within 2 years from the\ approval dite the application must
commence or the application will expis unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circuué:nbeg or regulaiions may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of timq:/; the exten?s%:n\:)f tim}s\may be\denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been\po suh;a‘a\tat\ntial wark towards co ? pletion within the time
specified; changes to the approvell project.will requise a hew land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for \enshring comp iance with all conditions and
deadlines. e \vd }
// N \ ,-’/\ N //

Public Works - Dew:l}n/meni Review | \/
o Drainage study and/./omﬁl_)liancq;l; ._
e Drainage study nfust dgmonsirate that‘\thyrbposed grade elevation differences outside

that allowed by Sectjen 30-3f61'(ﬁ&@)\'1 #needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
e Traffic stud and compliance; /

e Fu aﬂ}éite improveménts. S~
o Applicant \'\s\;\l&sed thabapproval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
/ riglg\i\ring an &!terﬁgte design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
/ ( #pprovals; ana\, thaL\NCV}d’a Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
.Y '\{equired\__\ N

\\ \ \
Fire Prevegtion }Burea_Jl

e Prov\i\j;;.f’a Fij¢ Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the

\Internationa ¥ire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.

° \t%pplican_;/(o show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.

o A plicsnt is advised that operational permits may be required for this facility and to
convéct Fire Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316; a legitimate water
source will be required for this site to provide adequate water for fire protection purposes;
fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as amended; and that fire

protection may be required for this facility and to contact Fire Prevention for further
information at (702) 455-7316.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POL Tracking
#0026-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeplmg‘(\ CWRD

estimates may require another POC analysis. //
TAB/CAC: // ’
APPROVALS: # \
PROTESTS: \
\ N
/ \ / \ \\

APPLICANT: TIM ROBINSON
CONTACT: SCA DESIGN, 2525 W. HORIZON RIDGE WY//'S/UITE 230, HBI\DERS\QN

NV 89052 \ \ /
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Application Number: UC-23-0913

AGENDA LOG AMENDMENT

Department of Comprehensive Planning

Property Owner or Subdivision Name: SILVER MEADOW PROPERTIES LLC
Public Hearing: Yes [X] No[]

Staff Report already created:  Yes [X] No [ ]

Delete this application from the: TAB/CAC 07/10/2024 PC

Add this application to the: TAB/CAC 08/14/2024 PC

Change(s) to be made:

[ ] Held no date specific

[ ] Withdrawn

[ ] No change to meeting(s)
[ ] Amend Write-up

[[] Renotify

[ ] Make a public hearing (Radius: )
X] Rescheduling

[ ] Other:
[ ] Additional fees — SAMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL FEES:

BCC 08/07/2024
BCC 08/21/2024

[ ] Refund
[]80%

[ ] 100% (please include justification for full refund below)

AMOUNT OF REFUNDS$:

Reason for Change: Need update to plans and requests
Change initiated by: LMN Date: 06/262024
Change authorized by: NM Date: 6/26/24
Change processed by: TJ Date: 6/26/24

Follow up assigned to: LMN/AGENDA PROCESSING

PLANS AND UPDATE REPORT

Parcel Number(s): 041-27-501-058 & 059

Town Board(s): MOAPA VALLEY

Instructions: REVIEW REVISED

Rev. 11/17







Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 041-27-501-068 & 041-27-501-059

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: N, Moapa Valley Blvd and Whipple Ave,

\acation of right-of-way along Whipple Ave.and N. Moapa Valley Bivd.

Silver Meadow Properties LLC

NAME:

ADDRESS: 1580 S Jones Blvd

cIy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89146
TELEPHONE: 702.367.0056  CcELL EMAIL: trobinson@avarocery.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION
NAME: Silver Meadow Properties LLC

ADDRESS:1580 S Jones Blvd
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89146 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702.367.0056  CELL EMAIL: trobinson@gvgrocery.com
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

name: Sheldon Colen

ADDRESS: 2525 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy Suite 230

city: Henderson STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE; 89052 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702.719.2020  CELL EMAIL: projects@scadesign.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to inifiate this application under Clark Gounty Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducied. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

\(M\,J\JLW Do, & Rod ovsord 2 Loy

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

ac ] AR ET ] puop [ sn ] uc M ws

ADR [ av [ Pa [ sc []c [ vs zc

[] A6 [] DR [] PUD  [] SDR ™ ] we OTHER
seucatont sy VS-ZH-0Z2YS accerrepey LA AS

PC MEETING DATE m— DATE l/

scemeennconte __ 172/ 2Y¢
TAB/CAC LOCATION M_aﬁfﬂ’_ﬁm DATE :Z!zal 252

A p 2 ’Z3 "'./ mg flé 08/11/2023
Lelated vVc-28-09/3



2525 W. Horizon Ridge Parkway, Suite 230,

Sca i Henderson, NV 89052
dESI g N LLC Tel.: (702) 719-2020 Fax: (702) 269-9673

Sheldon Colen, Architect {License No. 7701)

May 22, 2024

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Vacation Request — APN 041-27-501-058 & 041-27-501-059

The purpose of this letter is to provide justification for approval of a Vacation of the following:
1. Public Right-of-Way Dedication per Record N0.1572:1531892 & Record No. 20000622:0783 (Whipple Ave).
2. Public Right-of-Way Dedication per Record No. 20000622:0783 (Moapa Valley Bivd.).

The subject property is located on the southeast corner of N. Moapa Valley Blvd. and Whipple Ave. within the Northeast
County land use planning area of Clark County.

The applicant is requesting this vacation in order to develop the subject properties as a c-store with quick serve
restaurant and gas station and standalone carwash.

Vacation Request:

The applicant is requesting to vacate five feet of right-ow-way on Whipple Avenue and N. Moapa Valley Blvd. as shown
on the vacation site plan and described in the legal description. The vacation of a portion of right-of-way is needed in
order to install the required detached sidewalks.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Regards,

Sheldon Colen
SCA Design

Page 1 of 1



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\
Z.C-24-0324-LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST, LLC: /

\\\
/

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.43 acres from an RS20 (Residential S1n§,l£ Fam11\2/0) Zone to

an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. S/ N\
/ \
Generally located on the east side of Randall Street and the north st N I{e:)»l/ob% Avem}s within
Moapa Valley (description on file). MK/hw (For possible actic ) LY \\
I B — = ] B ——
_ - Y 7" \___~_
RELATED INFORMATION: ( / # 3 A
\ .\\/" ,"/
APN: \. /
070-13-803-002 A~ \ Q
™~

N \ \
LAND USE PLAN: / N \ \
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA| VAL LEY) \\ M\Q INTE;P\ SITY SUBURBAN
NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC) | \\\ S /

\ O\ D>
BACKGROUND: o NN
Project Description / “-\ \ // e
General Summary \ \ /
e Site Address; /(/A /) ,| \ \

f

e Site Acre,yg/ 1 4 " / I\\. '
e Existing Land Use: {/ developecf = "‘., /

Anphcaxw—kmuﬁcatl n : \//

The applicant s\hx;\th y are régoning the subject property in order to develop a proposed 5

b i dmg, 10 umt duplex cer 1mpl;:t/1§1t will be offered for long term rent to the Jocal Moapa Valley

ity. The applicynt indicatesthat the proposed RS3.3 zoning is a conforming zoning district

¢ w1th1n he Mld-}Q‘ tensity Sublyban Nexghborhood land use designation. In addition, they state that

he SUITOY ndmg ea conhsts of a variety of zoning districts with the west consisting of downtown

O\erton W mpstly ¢0mmer01al zonlng and the surrounding neighborhood consisting of
residential zxi{ung districts that permit various size lots.

Prlor de d Use Requests _ B _ - -
ApplT&ﬂon +Request Action ‘ Date

Number _
SC-1775-94 | Renamed a port1on of Plowshare Avenue to Tres Lobos 'Approved ‘ January
| Avenue ) - B by BCC [ 1995



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
| L - (Overlay)
' North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 ' Single-family resider /fa/l
. Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)
' South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG & RS20 Grocerv store Eundevehﬂped
East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 ' Single- famll/remdenl@
| | Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) B ] 7 \ |
| West. Corrldor Mixed-Use cG Restauril‘lt with/drive-thri,
/ N N \ \
Related Applications - Y. X oo N
Application Request S . "\
Number A \ _

WS-24-0325 | A waiver of development standard§ for a s bt;ﬁ’dmg ;xingle—famﬂy mtached |
| (duplex) development is a compamo:htem on'this ag,enda

' TM-24-500064 | A tentative map for a 5 lot single- famr{y attacheg fesidential subdivision is a
| companion item on this ag,eu\da

AN

d

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:  ( \ \
The applicant shall demonstrate the propesed rt‘:quest is cbn smten\ w1th rﬁe Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30. \ 4

\ “ _\‘ - v

Analysis T "-.‘ Vi o o
Comprehensive Plannmg/ N 4

In addition to the star )dards for apprdval thx, apphcant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the”surro dm;g areg. Staff Yinds that the surroundmg area primarily contains
commercial and kfw to nfediuny intengity smgle-fam,ﬁi/ residential zoning districts and uses. There
are at least 2 othex similarlyZoned RS3. ‘“d«.ve%pfiments within 400 feet of the subject property,
but a majority of \he surroundmg area does Contain less intense RS20 and RS5.2 residential
developments. \S\t\aff Mso findsthat The- proptsed RS3.3 zoning could serve as an effective buffer
between the more fntense comchml zones and uses to the west and the lower intensity residential
zcn/ng and develop\n nts.to the east. Additionally, staff also finds that the proposed zone change
/(111 comply With the T\'Ias? Plan, Policies 1.1.1, 1.1.2, 1.3.2, and 1.4.4, which encourage in-fill
< develo‘pment amlx of hous'.\m ¢pes with varying archltectural styles, and the location of housing
\uear major trana\t corridors. For these reasons, staff finds the request for the RS3.3 zone is

appropnatt for this loca;lon

Staff{{ecomnénduion
Approwl /-

4
/

If this requp«t is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau A
» No comment. N
.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / /
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has péen completed for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and refergrice POC Trac ing #0131-
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions e}s(‘\eedi}g’Q\CWRD stimates
. . \ N
may require another POC analysis. \\/ \ \.
: ) \ \
TAB/CAC: / a NN
APPROVALS: P 7\ \ /
PROTESTS: R ap \
.\\ \ / 3 /
APPLICANT: MOAPA VALLEY BUILDERS
CONTACT: MOAPA VALLEY BUILDEI}S»__\S}\O4 S. JONES BLVIi. SUITE 300, LAS VEGAS,
NV 89107 /N \ \
VA
\ \\\ \\\ \
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\ N
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09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST y 4 \
WS-24-0325-LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST, LLC: /// /\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followi/u{ 1) réuce street
landscaping; 2) increase driveway width; 3) eliminate streetlights; apd 4) allow | a{a attached

sidewalk.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single-family attached (duplex) residensial, 1}\ /h{pm\ant on 1\-1,a acres
in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. )

Generally located on the east side of Randall Street ang/l'}/le r?vfﬂ si)lé’\wf Tres Lo}.\'\;s Aveﬂue
within Moapa Valley. MK/hw/syp (For possible actioy _/, /\ \ \///

_ i N —N— —

RELATED INFORMATION: N \ <

APN: / g \ \

070-13-803-002 \ = X )

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA‘\ DAR‘I)S\ i

1. Reduce the width of a_ street lan«}scapmgf ‘strip, behmcf an attached sidewalk, along
Randall Street to & Teet wlﬁs{e 10 ﬁcet is the 1 /)ri’h nimufn per Section 30.04.01D (a 40%
reduction). ¢

2, Increase the yidth ofa single- f__ﬂmlly r¢31dent:,_al driveway to 38.5 feet where 28 feet is the
standard pef Unifgtm S}Andar;,l Drawm"g 222 (4 37.5% increase).

3. Eliminate\off-site Streetlights whese strégtlidhts are required per Section 30.04.08C.

4, a. Allow a 5 foot wide attached s sidewalk along Tres Lobos Avenue where a 5 foot

__ wide detached sidewalk 1\s:(2cfstandard per Section 30.04.08C.
A5 ‘Allow a5 foot wide attach€d sidewalk along Randall Street where a 5 foot wide
yd mdehulk is thc standard per Section 30.04.08C.

N
g

4

p

/LANn USE P‘l AN: 1
\NORTHNEAST \ COUNTY (MOAPA VALLEY) - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN
\LEIGHBU\I\{HOQD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BAGKGROUND:
Pro;et:l Descnptl)m
General\Summ;
° Slt; ess N/A
Site Acreage 1.43
Project Type: Single-family attached (2 family/duplex) subdivision
Number of Lots/Units: 5 (lots)/10 (units)
Density (du/ac): 6.99
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 12,381/12,435 (gross & net)



/

e Number of Stories: 1

¢ Building Height (feet): 15

e Square Feet: 2,735 (building)/1,367.5 (unit) .

e Parking Required/Provided: 22/30 \
Site Plan /

The plan depicts a proposed 5 lot single-family attached residential subdi{ision, ldcated on the
east side of Randall Street and the north side of Tres Lobos Avenue, a roximately 300 feet east
of Moapa Valley Boulevard. The plan shows that the site will be subdivided irtg 5 loth'\th the 4
eastern lots being 12,435 square feet in area and the western moK/l\(N eirfg 12,381 square feet.
The plans show that each lot will contain a 2 family duplex building, £ach duplex, buildin, will
be centrally located but aligned towards the southern portio,»'/odf4 thesite. Fach dupl&g_ buildiny is
shown to be 2,735 square feet with each unit being appyoximately }z\A square feet, Eaghf lot
will be delineated with a 4 foot high chain-link fence(along the pefimete of each lo’f\wl/th the
same fencing being used to split the rear portion of eat lot indd a sepdrate backyard for each
unit. Each duplex building will have access to Tres Lobod, Avenue thrfough a 38.5 foot wide, 20
foot long shared driveway. A X €

/ __\\‘ \\\ \\\.\
Landscaping / \‘\\_ \‘\]
The plan shows that street landscaping \will be, provided. along\both ¥res Lobos Avenue and
Randall Street. Along Randall Street, a 6 foot \\Niaiﬁildscam strip,#$ provided behind a 5 foot

wide attached sidewalk. Additionally, a 20 foot\wide landscaping area is provided along Tres
Lobos Avenue on each side—of the proposed dfivewsgy will serve as the front yard
landscaping for each du;pé/x building, Withfp the landscaping strip along Randall Street, 5 large
trees from SNRPC Regional Plant List spaced approximately 30 feet apart will be provided
where 5 large tree/s/ﬁre required. Along the Tres Lybos Avenue, 10 large trees from SNRPC
Regional Plant [ist spac(\d ap Joxin_)étely 30 feet apért will be provided where 9 large trees are
required. The trees along {y¢s Lobos Avenue Wil effectively be placed so there are 2 trees on
each lot with 1 tree on each side of the drivev&a?'.

M‘é@ns \-\“\,\ \‘\\ -

The plans provided ‘show that 1 wodel is proposed with each duplex building being identical.
Ahe p}aﬁ'é 'show that ‘proposed duplex buildings will be approximately 15 feet tall with the

{ exteriois consisting of painted sticco and a concrete tile roof. The exterior will be painted beige

%1; similar desert ‘L;olor wiith black shingles being provided. The front of the duplexes will face the

stuth to“}\rd Tres Lobgs Avenue. Along the front, 2 garage doors are placed centrally on the
fac}‘b@e, sepﬁqj:atpd by approximately 4 feet, with the front door for each unit located on opposite
ends\of the front I/‘:@ade next to the garage door, separated by approximately 2 feet. Two
windows are locai¢d next to the front door and along each side facade. In the rear, 6 windows are
located &gnﬂ;?),(' with these equally split between both units. A rear access door is provided on

the ends of He rear fagade for each unit.

Floor Plans

The plans provided show that the overall square footage of each duplex building will be 2,735
square feet with each duplex split evenly into an east and west unit. Each unit will consist of
1,367.5 square feet. Each unit will be a 2 bedroom and 2 bathroom dwelling. The bedrooms will



range in size from 135 square feet up to 160 square feet and will be located at the rear of the unit.
The large bedroom of each unit will be provided with a walk-in closet and en suite bathroom
while the smaller bedroom will have a standard closet and access to a bathroom in the adjacent
hallway. Each unit will also have a 431 square foot open concept living room and kitchen space.
The living areas will connect to a 3 car garage via a 29 square foot laundry roonx: Each it will
also have access to a dedicated backyard space and 135 square foot patio. / S
/ 4
Applicant’s Justification / \\
The applicant states they are proposing a new 5 lot, 10 unit duplex ce(mplex ihat will f\q, offered
for long term rent to the local Moapa Valley community. Th icpfit indicates \%ﬂ the
proposed development will add to the mix of residential uses wjthin th “ogandale/Overton area.
The applicant indicates that the development is compatible y¥ith the/Surrounding reésidential\and
commercial development of the neighborhood. They  alsostate/the propostd offs<ite

modifications will produce a similar off-site environptnt to te uncyng neighboxho6d, as
well. \
._\\ / //
Prior Land Use Requests _ N ) \\ - \
Application A Request P \“‘x.\ \.. v\ctlon Date

Number | ' ﬁ N ;
SC-1775-94 | Renamed a portlon 1 of }’lowsiw Aveinie to ]\{es provcd January
| Lobos Avenue \ X N oy BCC | 1995

\

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zémng Dlstr pxisting Land Use
/ \ | (Oyerlay) e |
North | Mid-Intensiy “Syburban RS20 \ Single-family residential :
] Nelv_hbgrhood (dp to §/d/ag) \__/ S
_ South | Corridor 1xed-§}ssfz € %20 Groceq store & undeveloped
'East | Mid-Intent Suburban RS572 . Single-family residential
. 'Sup.hbo_rbq_ d(upto§ durme) | | ) ) |
 West”| Corridor 1xg-Use N < ‘ Restaurant with drive-thru |
_Kelated A pfﬂ{catlons\ X ) - _
(| Application | Reqqest \. / |
\ Numbé( \ | > B _ - |

Y\C-24 03\_4 : A zojle change to reclassify the site from RS20 to RS3.3 is a companion item

./ | on this agenda. _
TM\.A 500064 }/{entatlve map for a 5 lot single- fam11y attached residential subdivision is a
N /companion item on this agenda.

——y
N

/
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.




Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards _
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request i$ appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the are%djacre& to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) tl)»:'/propO' will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or(visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the pu;kﬂ/ic welfare;\and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an unc{fle bu}dQI on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. // \ \\/ \ \
Waiver of Development Standards #1 /-/ ¥ 4 \"‘-\
Staff finds that the purpose of street landscaping is to Jp/ovide /s#(adir;gf along pedeé’lQan rgﬁtcs
and to aid in the reduction of heat sinks and the heat island ef(‘ect./&@ff firds that the'praposed
street landscaping along Randall Street complies with\the neceésséry pl; ting requirements but
fails to reach the Title 30 required width necessary for % landscaping strip behind an attached
sidewalk. Staff finds that in this case the jyyal landscapipg being provided would aid in the

shading of the proposed sidewalk and the urro\@:;i‘ied}.‘The location of the subject site is
n, whe

b

also in a relatively rural area with the yﬁrounding ighborhtod havn g little to no pedestrian
and street landscaping infrastructure. In\additi rural Street stzndards would apply or
where no curb, gutter, and sidewalk are‘.\provi:j}sl Title 3Thqnly\‘:$9£s a 6 foot landscaping
strip. Overall, while staff does not normally suppomwaivers};s reet landscaping, staff finds
that in this case sufficient knldsgaping has bee\n,zﬁrovided to feet the shading intent of the
regulation and is sufficiea( in spat¢ to maintain such/lands€aping. In addition, the proposed
landscaping strip is pro¥iding a landsﬁ,aping \,gtrip thavis equal to or greater in quality than would
normally be found i):ﬁle outlying aregs and ih the siyrounding area, and is equal in width to the
smallest landscaping stri 4 requ;ed b)ic.f"l"itle 30'.-.\For tp&se reasons, staff can support this request.

Design Review  \, N
Development of the Subject property.is revi wed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
develgpfent anthis haxmonious,and cdméible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
desi¢n characteristics #ud othets architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
1desi?h'h”iQ appear‘ance\:}\and 3%ite access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
/ roadwé \):s or né\%hborhhllc)d tngf?/
'Siaff ﬁnE}s\ that t?pe proposed development will act as an in-fill development in the area, while
also servingas }v’transi} onal site between the single-family detached residential developments to
the tast and the higl}m" intensity commercial uses that are along Moapa Valley Boulevard to the
west.\Z\?taff also finds that the proposed development will help diversify the housing stock within
the Mopa ValleS area by providing an altemative to the standard single-family detached home,
which mwlp with providing more affordable housing options in the area. In terms of the
design of the proposed residential development, staff finds that the proposed architecture is like
the other residential developments in the area with its desert toned stucco exterior and gabled
roofs. In addition, the proposed dwellings are similar in nature to the single-family residential
community to the east and the design of the structures would not be out of place for the area.

Staff also finds that the lots and development are provided with ample space for the structures



Y

g 7 X
/of Tre Lobos Avenue. |\
\ N \ |

on-site with wide backyards for active and passive recreation, sufficient consideration has been
given to the parking needs of the proposed structures, and the site is sufficiently landscaped to
provide shading to the front yards of the lots. In addition, the interior spaces are prgyided with
similar amenities to other 2 bedroom homes. Additionally, the location of the site i}dnl}\ﬁ 00 feet
from Moapa Valley Boulevard and allows for easy walkable access to shopping’ grocep> stores,
restaurants, and other services, while providing car access to the wider area. /

Overall, staff finds that the proposed development will comply with .\j‘ér Plan Poljcies 1.1.1,
1.1.2, 1.3.2, and 1.4.4, which encourage in-fill development, a mix of lousingAypes with varying
architectural styles, and the location of housing near major transit\corridetrs. additi?\(l, staff
also finds that the proposed development will also support Nyé:;t Gotnty spec\'q_ic Policy NE-
5.1, which also encourages development within areas with esidblished infrag\ructure\qnd

services. / / \ \ /
/ \ Y P
y 3 N, oA

'4 N\ /

With that said, staff does have some concerns that the propaséd zo /jg district allg;vances
regarding size of the lots could have a negative impact an the area giVen that there are no lots
smaller than 5,000 square feet within the immediate area. I‘r\additioﬁ, the proposed development
is currently well over the zoning minimun /1‘6r‘m;_ area. While additional splitting of parcels to
sell off the individual units is possibleléd would~uot be an issue; ot sizes below a simple
splitting of the lots in 2 in the future \\:ould chave n?ga{ive effects. Ip’ addition, staff is also
concerned that the selling of the lots collld négatively impact the required landscaping in the
future with no HOA provided. While stat“'\' does\have certain i“m%le? regarding the project, staff
finds that the positive aspects of the prdject L}{pfﬁatel)'\ outwéigh the identified issues; and
therefore, can support this réquest. ™\ \-. / R

Public Works - Dev,zo/pm et Review \

Waiver of Developfnent S(/andar;&ls #2/ \ )

Staff has no objéction to\\t\k}y’ incredsed-driveway /width for each duplex. The increased width
allows a shared L"h\'iveway, reducing the/??"éways accessing the public right-of-way and

providing extra spac'e\\‘tmtweenf\e'ﬁch- driveway should provide more visibility.
TN \ \ ~

/ N \ N\
Waixer of Developrhent Standards #3
Staff ha:;mw;%iection\z\.o n\a\t instay\streetlights, as there are existing streetlights on the south side

b

\Waiver o\‘@e\’ela‘!"mem kstandarQS_# 4

Staff cannot, support th)éI request to not install detached sidewalks along Tres Lobos Avenue and
Randall Street” Detaghed sidewalks along streets provide a safer pathway for pedestrians by

increasing the distarice from traffic.

Staff Reé‘u\n;,ﬂé\:tion

Approval of waivers of development standards #1, #2, & #3 and the design review; denial of
waiver of development standards #4.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. /
\\_:
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / /\/
‘ . / ///
Comprehensive Planning S
If approved: &

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be iﬁued V}it«bout approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. N\ \ \
o Applicant is advised that the California Pepper Tree /r% not permitted ﬁ'h{r the SNRPC
Regional Plant and that a large tree, as defined by Title 34, peﬂrmitted b)\-\the SNRPC
Regional Plant List will need to be provided ;n(:é place; tha,L/W"i\thin 4 yea‘bs\ from‘the
approval date the application must commengt or the ap/pdicati9h will expmc\/(nless
extended with approval of an extension of time;'a substaitfal charige in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extepsion of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project h&.‘\i\IIOt commenced or ﬁlere has been no substantial
work towards completion within the’time specified; changes tb the approved project will
require a new land use applicatipﬁ; and t}\leKaﬂplicant i§ solely“‘rgsponsible for ensuring

compliance with all conditions and deadlines. SN P
‘.\ '\I\ . \\\ i S \"-‘_/'/l’
Public Works - Development Review | \ > Ny
o Comply with approved-drainage studly PWEA(] 170 ]‘i /
N\ \ Ny

e Full off-site impro¥ements. ™\

P \ /
'. \ (
\

Fire Prevention Burfeau / \

7/ ) / \ )
e No comment. */ / / \ /
\\\ "“. / T~ ".

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
. 5}4;;#%5 étj\vised tl'\;\it a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to kmail seWerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
/ #0131-2024 1 obtain your\POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
/ (,es/tiﬁih{\es may requite ay&r POC analysis.
¢ . N \ N\
\ \ \ \ \,
\TAB/CAC: -.
APPROVALS: | |
PROQTESTS; /
R(\\ X, y
APPLICANT: M’éAPA VALLEY BUILDERS
CONTACT: /'.'\-10APA VALLEY BUILDERS, 304 S. JONES BLVD, SUITE 300, LAS

VEGAS, N 89107



09/04/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A
TM-24-500064-LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST, LLC: /_,. N\
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 5 residential lots on 1.43 acres in an /RS3 3 R'egldenUal
Single-Family 3.3) Zone. S

/

Generally located on the east side of Randall Street and the north s*i{ie o/es Lobck__ Avenue
within Moapa Valley. MK/hw/syp (For possible action)

— - —_—— — — —\sﬁ\ﬁ—
RELATED INFORMATION: 7 / //"\._ N
4 N\ N\ g
APN: \ \ » ¥y
070-13-803-002 \ /
~ \\ \
LAND USE PLAN: 7N NG \ \
NORTHEAST COUNTY (MOAPA/ VALLEY L - N’llD-INT}_\NSITY SUBURBAN
NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC) | ~ S \
\ \\\'-\ ™ //
BACKGROUND: g Y
Project Description — \/ s S
General Summary S \ SN\
e Site Address: 1\}/‘( /
o Site Acreage 1.43 , \
e Project T@e Single-far )11ly al{ached (2\ fam /duplex) subdivision
¢ Number of Lots: 55N/ <\
e Density (du?uc) 699 /7
®

'MmrmmnrMa\%mmn Lfnt Size tsquve feet): 12,381/12,435 (gross & net)

Profect Description N .\'\ \
Ahe profaose\d\wap dep,lcts a S lot z}mgle-famlly attached residential subdivision, located on the
| east s1d;Q of Ranlall Street ami ¢ north side of Tres Lobos Avenue, approximately 300 feet east

“Qf Moapy Valley) Bouledard he proposed map shows that the site will be subdivided into 5 lots
\\\th the 4\(:astem lots lhemg 12,435 square feet in area and the western most lot being 12,381
squure feet. Kagh lot {11 be delineated with a 4 foot high chain-link fence around the perimeter
of eath lot with the £ame fencing being used to split the rear portion of each lot into a separate
backyaTd for eacl unit. Each lot will have access to Tres Lobos Avenue through a 38.5 foot
wide, 20 \{oot lohig shared driveway.
Prior Land Use Requests _ -

Application | Request Action | Date ‘

|
|

- Number

' §C-1775-94 | Renamed a portlon of Plowshare Avenue to Tres Approved January
| Lobos Avenue ) - ~ |byBCC [1995




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District ' Existing Land Use

| - | (Qverlay) - B -
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS20 Single-family residen}ki(\\‘\

_ Neighborhood (upto8dw/ac) | | oD

' South | Corridor Mixed-Use | CG&RS20 Grocery store & xndevelpfed |

| East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 Single-family fesidenti]

| |Neighborhood (upto8dwac) | - N

| West | Corridor Mixed-Use CG _Resta}r{aﬁt with ,d?{{(e-thru\"\\ |

v X \
P N\ \. N

Related Applications A, \\
Application | Request 2 l\ \ |
Number 1 _ / AN _4,};\‘ /

|- 7C-24-0324 A zone change to reclassify the site ({om RSﬁO @9’((83.3>s a compantor item

on this agenda. \ Vo /

| WS-24-0325 | A waiver of development standards f(T)\\a 5 buildi g si_n@a:family attached |
(duplex) development is a eempanion itet on this\agenda. I

\‘\_ \-. \'\
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ¢ N N\ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the Rropo requesr\iﬁzons\‘s;teydth the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ N
o\ S
Analysis P \ \/ ’ /\\V_,_./

Comprehensive Planni \ \
This request meets the fentative map rt‘;quiren‘;ents alﬁ standards for approval as outlined in Title
30 and matches th/e,-.ssogafed lesign review) For these reasons, staff can support this tentative

map request. < ./ £ \ /
N,V S\
Staff Recommendal\ion -
Approval.— T /
-~ TG \ % ~

ith tl ’st ant{ putpose ;ﬁumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
(_‘ Revised Statutes, \ V4

Y
N

N . '. !
ﬁRELIM}QJAR\f STAFF CONDITIONS:

If iHis request is app \vél{kt;le Bourd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

\ /
Com}'}{rehenswe Plarining

» “Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a
partionof the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been no substantial work towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Comply with approved drainage study PW24-11701;

¢ Full off-site improvements. //\
\
Building Department - Addressing /_,./ /\
s No comment. / ,_/’
/ <
. . / \
Fire Prevention Bureau S/ \
e No comment. \ /_,f’\\ \
ANV \ \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ) \ }\
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (PJC) regfiest has been completed\jor

this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwate}l-am.ct 1 an /'rel‘(;rence POG, TragKing
#0131-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and tiat flow Sontyibution? exceeding CEWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. N rd

F 4
TAB/CAC: A S
APPROVALS: N N\
PROTESTS: ¢ A R
\ v\\ \\\\ \‘ />
APPLICANT: MOAPA VALLEY BUIL DERS ™. N )

CONTACT: MOAPA VALLEY BUI| DERS, 304 S, Jdl‘?r/gs”BLVD, SUITE 300, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89107 = | e o
rd . \ v, \‘\ /
.4‘/ \'.I / -~
’// \ (/
/ '
/ \ / a '... 7
\ \V /
= o A
/’ S X
i \
4 N\ \
rd — \
/ S &, A \, /
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/
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
8 Application Form

N

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 07013803002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Randall St and Tres Lobos Av
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Subdividing the parcel into 5 building lots and conforming zone change from RS-20 to RS-3.3

5 PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION '

name:  Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC
ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

cITy: Las Veagas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89107
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023712730 EMAIL: [ean@sophinvest.com

NAME: Moapa Valley Builders LLC

ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

CITY: Las Yegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: _89107 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CEWL 7023712730 EMAIL: jean@moapavalleybuilders.com
' CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE; ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the infermation on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

M Johannes Gottschalk 2/28/2024

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
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RPNy LLLEY Moapa Valley Builders LLC

' my AR A
. 304 S Jones Bivd
BUILDERS Suite 300

Las Vegas, NV 89107
20 ~24-03 25

Clark County Planning and Zoning

Las Vegas, April 26, 2024
Re: Conforming zone change for APN 07013803002
To whom it may concern,
We are proposing a conforming zone change of parcel 07013803002 (1.43 acres, North-
East corner of Randall St and Tres Lobos Av in Overton) from RS-40 to RS-3.3. The zone
change is conforming per the current land use of Mid Intensity Suburban Neighborhood.
The proposed zone would work well with the current makeup of downtown Overton,
consisting of a mix of commercial and residential properties of various sizes.

Best regards,

Jean Gottschalk
Manager



Department of Compreh_éri_s-i_(ié Pladﬁmn—g+
85 Application Form

.
—

—— S —

Subdividing the parcel into 5 building lots and conforming zone change from RS-20 to RS-3.3

T RTINS GRS ~ PROPERTY OWNERINFORMATION
naME: Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC
ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

cITY: _Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89107
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023712730 EMAIL: _jean@sophinvest.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: Moapa Valley Builders LLC
ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

CITY: | as Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: _89107 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023712730 EMAIL: jean@moapavalleybuilders.com
NAME:

ADDRESS:

ciTY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

< Johannes Gottschalk 2/28/2024
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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| Department of Comprehensive Planning
850 Application Form

b i

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 07013803002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Randall St and Tres Lobos Av
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Subdividing the parcel into 5 building lots and conforming zone change from RS-20 to RS-3.3

PROPERTY OWNER iINFORMATION

NAME: Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC

ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89107
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023712730 EMAIL: _jean@sophinvest.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: Moapa Valley Builders LLC
ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Bivd, Suite 300

CITY: L as Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89107 REFCONTACTID#
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023712730 EMAIL: _jean@moapavalleybuilders.com
NAME:

ADDRFSS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Flanning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

M Johannes Gottschalk 2/28/2024

by
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
Oac [

Ej ADR AV
AG E] DR

El [j l:l uC % WS
VS 7C
[ [] we OTHER

|

WS-24-0328 coron RO
| S DATE 67/§22/24
0g/04 (24

Moape Valley . 08/ 1 4[24

09/11/2023



T
- 2

PA WAL | Moapa Valley Builders LLC

LA ey 304 S Jones Bivd
BUILDER Suite 300

Las Vegas, NV 89107

wg - 2k-o3S

Clark County Planning and Zoning

Las Vegas, May 23, 2024
Re: Waivers requested in relation to design review for APN 07013803002
To whom it may concern,
We are proposing to subdivide this parcel into 5 new parcels on which we are proposing to
build 5 duplex attached residential buildings, that will be offered for long term rent to the
local community.
We are requesting the following waivers:
- a waiver for detached sidewalks. Detached sidewalks are required under Title 30 section
30.04.08(c)(5)(ii)(a), however they are not customary in the surrounding area, specifically

on the other side of the street

- a waiver for street lights, which are not customary in the community, and would
inconvenience the nearby residential neighborhood

- a waiver to allow a driveway width of 38'6", which would be the size necessary to provide

safe ingress and egress from both garages. The maximum driveway width under Title 30 is
28'.

Best regards,

Jean Gottschalk
Manager



DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
PRE-SUBMITTAL ROUTING
APPLICATION# ©n¢ -ay-10039Y

THIS PACKET CONTAINS A PROPOSAL FOR A:

O HIP High Impact Project [0 HAZMAT Hazardous Materials
0 NC Neighborhood Casino (0 RH Resort Hotel

l?f OTHER (Requested by Applicant or ZA)

Please Submit Comments by the Followin Dgt/ :
0 R Y

{Please see the name and contacted information selected below for the Principal Planner assigned to this application.)

Péunter White, 702-455-3134 hunter.white@clarkcountynv.gov

O Jillee Opiniano-Rowland, 702-455-3132 jillee.opiniano@clarkcountynv.qov

1 Mark Donohue, 702-455-5673 mdonochue@clarkcountynv.gov
Richard Ruggles, 702-455-5620 richard.ruqgles@clarkcountynv.qgov

[) Romeo Gumarang, 702-455-1671 romeo.qumarang@clarkcountynv.gov

Meeting Information:

DISTRIBUTION
0 Las Vegas Valley Water District {0 Desert Conservation
[0 Water Reclamation (1 DES Air Quality
[0 Regional Transportation Commission (1 Dept. of Aviation
00 Development Services {1 Building Department/Fire Prevention
{J Public Works - Development Review [0 Business License
[0 Regional Flood Control [1 Nellis AFB
[ Fire Suppression 1 NDOT
1 Metro ] Parks & Recreation
0 Clark County School District [0 Commissioner \4\ 1 I 'i?ﬂ Sﬂ ‘(/lC.

P/CurrPlan/Maslers/Forms/Presubmittal Routing Updated February 29, 2024




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 07013803002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Randall St and Tres Lobos Av

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Subdividing the parcel into 5 building lots and conforming zone change from RS-20 to RS-3.3

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC

ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89107
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023712730 EMAIL: _jean@sophinvest.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: Moapa Valley Builders LLC

ADDRESS: 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89107 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023712730 EMAIL: jean@moapavalleybuilders.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

name:_Same e oV L

ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this applicalion under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct lo the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed applicalion.

£

(S

: Johannes Gottschalk 212812024
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
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Moapa Valley Builders LLC
304 S Jones Bivd

Suite 300

Las Vegas, NV 89107

MOAPA VALLEY
BUILDERS

Pre-ay .- |10037F
Clark County Planning and Zoning

Las Vegas, February 29, 2024
Re: Subdivision and conforming zone change of APN 07013803002
To whom it may concern,
We are proposing a conforming zone change of parcel 07013803002 (1.43 acres, North-
East corner of Randall St and Tres Lobos Av in Overton) from RS-40 to RS-3.3, as well as
submitting a tentative map to subdivide this parcel into 5 new parcels, for the purpose of
building additional housing that is badly needed in our area.
Best regards,

C

Jedn Gotischalk
Manager



Inst #: 20230901-0000043
Fees: $42.00

RPTT: $637.50 Ex #:
09/01/2023 07:04:21 AM

A.P.N. No.: [070-13-803-002 Receipt #: 5379930
RP.TT. [$637.50 Requestor:
File No.: 2116026 SB B Stewart Title Las Vegas W
Recording Requested By: Recorfled By: OSA Pgs:§

] Debbie Conway

Stewart Title Company CLARK COUNTY RECORDER
Mail Tax Statements To: Same as below Src:. ERECORD
> Ofc: ERECORD
\ When Recorded Mail To:

Landholding Series of Sophinvest, LLC, a Nevada
Iimited liability company
304 S Jones Bivd Ste 300
Las Vegas, NV 89107

‘GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH That Paule A. Wheeler, Trustee of The Exemption Trust under
The Elmer O. Wheeler and Paule A. Wheeler Family Trust, dated August 15, 1991 and James C.
Payne, Trustee of The James C. Payne and Tonia F. Payne Family Trust dated February 10, 1992
(who acquired title as the James C. Payne Family Trust), and Jeffrey L. Jones, Successor Trustee
of The lvan Leon Jones and Dorothy Jane Jones Trust dated June 11, 1968, as to an undivided 1/3
interest for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged does hereby Grant,
Bargain, Sell and Convey to Landholdmg Series of Sophinvest, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company, all that real property situated in the County of Clark, State of Nevada, bounded and described
as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

*SUBJECT TO:

1. Taxes for the fiscal year, .

2. Reservations, restrictions, conditions, rights, rights of way and easements, if any of record on said
premises.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in
anywise appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

SIGNATURES AND NOTARY ON PAGE 2
THIS GRANT BARGAIN SALE DEED MAY BE SIGNED IN COUNTERPART.

(One inch Margin on all sides of Document for Recorder's Use Only) Page 1 of 3



Exemption Trust under The Elmer O. Wheeler and
Paule A. Wheeler Family Trust dated August 15,
1991

or Gk A lotads S

Paule A. Wheeler, Trustee

_ sand_Toma F. Pﬁv‘?ﬂf/
James C. Payne Family Trust dated February 10,
1992

By: /

James C. Pafne, Trustee

Ivan Leon/dones and DBrolhy Jane Jones Trust
dated June 11, 1968

Jeffre%ones, Successor Trustee

State of Nevada )
) ss
County of Clark )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the zq day of _Af/ﬂm , 2023

By: pa,ufa /4, K. A ee/er ; TNIJ’QQ,

Signature: 4:;?_&
Notary Public Nﬁﬁé T&{&ma

My Commission Expires: 7 // d}a]{

»  NICK. TEDESCO
£ 58 ‘a Notary Public, State of Nevada
) No. 17-2873-1

My Appt. Exp. July 15, 2025

(One inch Margin on all sides of Document for Recorder's Use Oniy) Page 2 of 3



Exemption Trust under The Elmer O. Wheeler and
Paule A. Wheeler Family Trust dated August 15,
1991

By: /
Paule y@eeler, Trustee

7 jand Tonie B Paqre.
James C. ‘Payn‘e./{’amily Trust dated February 10,
1992

5y f/iﬁ-——*— TR

James C. Payne, Trustee

Ilvan Leon Jones and Db’rothy Jane Jones Trust
dated June 11, 1968

W

Jeffrey L. Jones, Successor Trustee

State of Nevada )
)ss
County of Clark )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Z?\ day/ of

By: C T v

Signature: @a@’

Notary Public g\{b\ )‘\9«/

AW , 2023
L.

éu, CM
T nuwoee

My Commission Expires: \ ’ﬂ/%v/j

S.BIXLER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA

Certificats No: 04-89435-1

My Commission Expires: 01-09-24

{One inch Margin on all sides of Document for Recorder's Use Only)

Page2of 3



EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The South 165.00 feet of the North 247.5 feet of the West 511.5 feet of the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of
the Southeast Quarter (SE 1/4) of Section 13, Township 16 South, Range 67 East, M.D.M.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the Westerly 51.00 feet and the Southerly 30.00 feet and that certain

spandrel area in the Southwest corner thereof as conveyed to Clark County by Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed
recorded September 6, 1974 in Book 458 as Document No. 417155, Official Records.

{One inch Margin on ali sides of Document for Recorder's Use Only) Page3of 3



STATE OF NEVADA
DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)
a) 070-13-803-002

b)
c)
d)
2. Type of Property:
a.% Vacant Land b.0J Single Fam. Res. FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
¢.L] Condo/Twnhse d.0J 2-4 Plex Book Page:
e. l Apt. Bldg f. O Comm’l/Ind'| Date of Recording:
g. ju Agncultural h.[J Mobile Home Notes:
O Q_ther.,
3. a. Total Value/SaIes Price of Property $ 125,000.00
b. Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property) | )
c. Transfer Tax Valug: o $ 125,000.00
d. Real Property Transfer Tax Due $637.50

4. If Exemption Claimed: :
a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090, Section

b. Explain Reason for Exemption:

5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred: %

The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060

and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is correct to the best of their information and belief,

and can be supported by documentation if called upon to substantlate the information provided herein.
Furthermore, the parties agree that disallowance of any claimed exemption, or other determination of
additional tax due, may result in a penalty of 10% of tj‘ne tax.due plus interest at 1% per month. Pursuant
to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be jointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed.

Signature Capacity Agent

Signature Capacity Grantee

SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION

{REQUIRED) (REQUIRED) .

Print Name: The Exemption Trust under The Elmer Print Name: Landholding Series of: Sophinvest,
O. Wheeler and Paule A. Wheeler LLC, a Nevada limited liability
Family Trustand The James C. Payne company
and Tonia F. Payne Family Trust and Address: 304 S Jones Blvd Ste 300
The Ivan Leon Jones and Dorothy Jane  City: Las Vegas
Jones Trust _ State: NV Zip: 89107~

Address: 2408 Golfside Drive
City: Las Vegas

State: NV Zip: 89134

COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING (required if not seller or buyer)

Print Name:  Stewart Title Company Escrow# 2116026 SB

Address: 840 Pinnacle Ct, Bldg 7, Suite B

City: Mesquite State: NV Zip: 89027

AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED



DISCLOSURE FORM

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
OWNERSHIP/INTEREST FORM FOR APPLICANT AND PROPERTY OWNER

Clark County Unified Development Code (Title 30), Section 30.16.240(a)16, requires applicants to list the names
of individuals holding more than 5% ownership or financial interest in the business entity appearing before the
Board, except for publicly traded corporations as provided below. A disclosure form(s) shall be submitted with
each application when required in accordance with the application submittal requirements. "Business entities"
include all business associations organized under or governed by Title 7 of the Nevada Revised Statutes,
including but not limited to private corporations, close corporations, foreign corporations, limited liability
companies, partnerships, limited partnerships, and professional corporations. Publicly traded corporations shall
list all Corporate Officers and Board of Directors in lieu of disclosing the names of individuals with ownership or

financial interest.
The disclosure requirement extends to both applicant and the property owner.

Use the available fields below to list all names* Note: for a Non-Profit Organization, list all Directors; for Trusts,
list Trustee(s)/Beneficiary(ies):

Names listed below are for [_] Applicant, [_] Property Owner, or [v] Applicant and Property Owner

Full Name Title
Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC Owner
Sophinvest LLC Manager of Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC
Sun & River Revocable Living Trust Manager of Sophinvest LLC
Nathalie Gottschalk Trustee of Sun & River Revocable Living Trust
Johannes Gottschalk Trustee of Sun & River Revocable Living Trust

1Requires documentation evidencing listed names to be submitted concurrently with form.
["] Additional list of names is attached hereto.

| certify under penalty of perjury, that all the information provided herein is current, complete, and accurate.
| also understand final action on land use approvals will not occur without the completed disclosure form.

Johannes Gottschalk 02/29/2024

Print Name Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 4554314
http://www.clarkcountynv.gov/icomprehensive-planning

5/28/20



EXHIBIT B.16
LANDHOLDING SERIES OF SOPHINVEST LLC
SEPARATE SERIES AGREEMENT

THIS SEPARATE SERIES AGREEMENT, dated as of Oct 4th, 2020 (this “Separate
Series Agreement”), is entered into by and between the member of SOPHINVEST
LLC, (“the Company”) a limited liability company pursuant to Chapter 86 of the Nevada
Revised Statutes associated with the newly created Series identified below (the “New
Series”) of the Company, as such Members are set forth on separate Exhibit for each
Separate Agreement of the Company, as well as the managers of the Series
identified herein. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined are used
as defined in the Limited Liability Company Agreement of the Company, dated and
effective as April 12, 2015 (as amended from time to time, the “LLC Agreement”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have heretofore formed a limited liability
company pursuant to Section 86.896 the Nevada Revised Statute (the “Statute”) by
filing articles of organization with the office of the Secretary of the State of Nevada
and by entering into the LLC Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is intended by the parties hereto to create an additional Series
with respect to various parcels of vacant land. The Series shall have a mailing
address of 304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89107.

WHEREAS, it is intended by the parties hereto that except as otherwise
provided for in the LLC Operating Agreement or agreed to by the member of this
Series, the debts, liabilities and obligations incurred, contracted for or otherwise
existing with respect to Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC be enforceable only
against the assets of Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC; and not against the
assets of the Company generally or any other Series; and

1 0of 4



NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations
contained herein, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. New Series. In accordance with Section 2.2 of the LLC Agreement, the

Founders hereby create the New Series, which shall be a “Series” for purposes of
the LLC Agreement. The purpose of this Series shall be to hold, lease, own, acquire,
develop, construct, improve, finance, mortgage, operate, manage, refinance and sell
or otherwise dispose of real property directly or indirectly through a land trust and to
engage in actions necessary, convenient or incidental to all of the foregoing.

2. Name of New Series. The name of the New Series created by this Separate

Series Agreement shall be:
Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC;

3. Agreement to be Bound. Each of the undersigned agree to be bound by the

terms and provisions of the LLC Agreement.

4. Headings. The headings in this Separate Series Agreement are included for
convenience and identification only and are in no way intended to describe, interpret,
define or limit the scope, extent, or intent of this Separate Series Agreement or any

provision hereof.

5. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any particular provision of
this Separate Series Agreement shall not affect the other provisions hereof, and this
Separate Series Agreement shall be construed in all respects as if such invalid or

unenforceable provision was omitted.
6. Integration. This Separate Series Agreement and the LLC Agreement

constitute the entire agreement among the parties hereto pertaining to the subject
matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings pertaining

thereto.

7. Counterparts. This Separate Series Agreement may be executed in any
number of counterparts with the same effect as if all parties had signed the same

20of4



document. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one

instrument.

8. Governing Law. This Separate Series Agreement and the rights of the

parties hereunder shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of
Nevada, and all rights and remedies shall be governed by such laws without regard
to principles of conflict of laws.

9. Managers. The name of the Manager of this Series is:
Sophinvest LLC

Subject to the limitation expressly set forth in this Separate Series Agreement
and LLC Operating Agreement, the Series Manager will have the power to manage
the business and affairs of the Series, to make all decisions with respect to the
business and affairs of the Series and to perform any and all other acts that are
customary or incidental to the management of the business and affairs of the Series.
The Managers shall serve until its successors are elected.

10. Members. The members of this series shall be the following individual with
the following number of voting units, a share of the one hundred (100) authorized to
this series.

The series units represent interests only in the series and not in SOPHINVEST
LLC. Maijority controls all decisions.

SOPHINVEST LLC: 100%: 100 (One Hundred) UNITS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, setting their
hands and seals this Separate Series Agreement as of the date first-above stated.

SERIES MANAGERS: %;‘q E fﬁ
c

Johannes Gottschalk, Trustee of the Sun & River Revocable Living Trust,
Manager of Sophinvest LLC, M Mer of L'mriholl'*t ing Series of Sophinvest LLC

Nathalie Gottschalk, Trustee of the Sun & River Revocable Living Trust,
Manager of Sophinvest LLC, Manager of Landholding Series of Sophinvest LLC

3of4



SERIES MEMBER:

SOPHINVEST LLC,
a Nevada Limited Liability Company

ofhu ol

SERIES MEMBER:
SOPHINVEST LLC,

a Nevaga Limiteq Ligbility Company
c
hY
-

By: Nathalie Marie-France Gottschalk
Trustee of the Sun & River
Revocable Living Trust,

Manager of Sophinvest LLC

304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300

Las Vegas, NV 89107

By: Johannes Gottschalk
Trustee of the Sun & River
Revocable Living Trust,
Manager of Sophinvest LLC
304 S Jones Blvd, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 82107

4 of 4
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TENTATIVE MAP CHECKLIST

Date: Zﬁggfﬂ-‘: Application Number: Planner:
Subdivision Name: _ 1O /AL TOW/AL MV SLuzDIVISION

NOTE: Additional items may be required at the time of submittal if deemed necessary by Planning staff.
The map must contain a legend indicating the purpose of all lines, symbols, and markings.

30.28.130(a.)(3.) GENERAL SUBDIVISION PROCESSING REQUIREMENTS

TEXT Y N/A
Date of preparation and scale, not to exceed 100 feet to 1 inch. 4
Lettering placed to read in the bottom right. North arrow shall be up. ¥
Name(s), address(es), and telephone number of owner(s) of record, subdivider, and person(s) who prepared the map. ¥
Legal description including a graphic vicinity map, and approximate acreage. L
Proposed use of property. 4
A vicinity or key map showing the relation of the subdivision to the surrounding area. ¥
Listing of the protective covenants and deed restrictions the subdivider intends to enforce. e
MAP/STATEMENT Y N/A
Known, mapped or abservable faults and fissures, and setback to any faults, or a statement related thereto. v
All groundwater depths historically within 20 feet of the existing ground surface, or a statement related thereto. LA
A statement indicating the proposed location of the nearest water and sewer utility distribution. ¥
MAP Y N/A
Exterior subdivision boundary map & dimensions, including existing or proposed vacated areas, & areas to be dedicated. |
Lot corners of adjoining subdivisions/tracts/ including recording data. '
Adjacent streets — location, name(s), present widths and improvements. W
Proposed streets - location, names, proposed grade and width, including street section drawings. v |
Contour interval lines of slope for the entire subdivision at the following intervals: i) From level to 40% - 2-foot intervals;
ii) Between 40% and 80% - 5-foot intervals; iii) Exceeding 80% - 10-foot intervals. v
Hillside Development Regulations (30.56.100) required for slopes exceeding 12%, showing slope limits.
Drainage, sewage, public utilities, and other easement widths and locations. Any easement to Clark County restricting the v
use of a proposed Lot must be part of a vacation application submitted in conjunction with the tentative map.
Radii of all curves. v
Lots — Layout, lot number, dimensions, including gross and net lot size for each lot. v
Existing building/structure location & outline, to scale, noting any removal(s), or other influences to layout/design. v
Sidewalk location. If detached, vacation must be approved before or submitted concurrently with this TM. v
Proposed sites to be reserved or dedicated for public parks, schools, playgrounds and/or other public uses. N
Stormwater: Overflow & location, widths, & flow direction, proposed drainage and facilities, & 100-year flood plain limit. <
A map showing entire area if proposed plat is a portion of a larger holding intended for subsequent development. L
Existing culverts, drainpipes, watercourses, natural drainage channels location, size and relocation, if proposed. '
Water: Supply source and availability, existing water main size and location, and proposed fire hydrant location. v
Sewage: Proposed method of disposal and location and size of nearest main. - <
Proposed improvements and location, including any shared access. v
30.40 LOT AREA AND DENSITY REQUIREMENTS Y N/A
Lots meet minimum lot size for the zoning district. &
Lot density matches zoning district allowances. +
Open space (PUD, RUD, Multi-family, Resort Condo) y
30.52.030 (b.) MINIMUM WIDTH PRIVATE STREET REQUIREMENTS Y N/A
2+SF DU - 37'W for L curb, 38'W for R curb, 39'W for roll curb (36' drivable), County-approved tumnaround for 150'/longer v
r@rivate streets/access easements
2-6 SF DU - 25'W for L curb (24’ drivable) for private streets/access easements less than 150'. WIDTH NON-WAIVABLE. v
1 SF DU (no street frontage) ~ 20'W with no County-approved turmaround for private access easements. See Figure 30.52-1 v
30.52.050 IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS Y N/A
Review Modifications to Uniform Standard Drawings 212, 222, 222.1, and 225. v
30.52.052 RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION STREET CONFIGURATION REQUIREMENTS Y N/A
Street intersections off-set a minimum of 125 feet (measured from right-of-way line to right-of-way line), unless exempt ¥
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30.56.080 AND 30.64 REQUIREMENTS

Lots must have legal access. (30.56.080)

Double frontage lots shall be avoided. (30.56.080)

Legality of Lot (lot of record; no remnant lots) (30.56.080)

Energy efficient design (30.56.080)

Landscaping location, width, area, easement/common area per previously approved land use application (30.64)

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

All conditions of approval are met.

Map matches previous site plan approval.

NRS 116 & 117: PLATS & PLANS — COMMON INTEREST COMMUNITIES/SUBDIVISION

< Q< 88| Q=

Certified legible plats and plans are required for all common-interest communities except cooperatives, in
compliance with NRS 278 contains all information required below:

The name and a survey of the area of the plat

A sufficient description of the real estate

The extent of any encroachments by or upon any portion of the property within the plat

All easement location and dimensions which serve or burden any portion of the common-interest community;

Any vertical unit boundaries location and dimensions and that unit's identifying number (i.e. cross section drawing of multi-

story buildings);

The location with reference to an established datum any horizontal unit boundaries not shown or projected on plans
recorded pursuant to subsection 4 and that unit's identifying number; and

Limited common elements location and dimensions, including porches, balconies and patios, other than parking spaces
and the other limited common elements described in subsections 2 and 4 of NRS 116.2102

SRS QSR < 2R B W B
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Moapa Valley Budget Requests:
August 30,2023 MVTAB Meeting

Parks and Recreation

1.
2.

(9]

Other

1.

Extend the JR Livestock’s existing awning heading into the area by approximately 6°.

Cover Existing Practice Arena with possible lighting
Description: The board discussed looking at two possibilities- a brand new
covered arena or covering the existing arena and requested a cost comparison
from Horseman’s Park. During the 7.10.19 MVTAB meeting Janice provided the
cost for Horseman’s Park in the amount of $4,777,000. The town board members
discussed the possibility of a self-imposed tax which could be added to the ballot
during an election cycle.

Commercial dumping station for Fairgrounds
Description: Clark County staff will work to identify a location; there are two
possible sites: the east side of the Fairgrounds or at a site located off the main
boulevard.
Additional Comments for Clarification: this item is to request a commercial
dumping station to serve RV s/visitors. This should be connected to sewer lines.

4-H building enlarged (livestock building at the Fairgrounds)

New chairs with new storage racks for community center.

Fund generators for the Moapa Valley Community Center, Senior Rec. Center, and the
Clark County Fairgrounds to assist the public during power outages and other
community emergencies.

Overton Park walking paths, with benches and workout stations.

Shooting area with lights and maintained road (N. 200 acres of Heyer on the East side
of Heyer)

Description: Board needs the County and BLM to designate the area of the shooting
park so residents can legally shoot there. Shooting at night would be more
convenient because of the desert heat.

NOTES: Brian Burris is interested into looking at possible funding from the NRA and
Clark County






